
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no

responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness

and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the

whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

ALLIED GROUP LIMITED

（聯合集團有限公司）
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 373)

ANNOUNCEMENT PURSUANT TO

RULE 13.16 OF THE LISTING RULES

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Allied Group Limited (the “Company”, together

with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) would like to disclose details of financial assistance and

guarantees given by the Group to its affiliated companies (as defined under Rule 13.11(2)(a)

of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited (the “Listing Rules”)) in accordance with Rule 13.16 of the Listing Rules.

As at the date of this announcement, the aggregate amount of (i) the financial assistance to

affiliated companies of the Company; and (ii) guarantees given for facilities granted to the

affiliated companies of the Company amounted to approximately HK$9,209,494,000,

representing approximately 8.08% of the total assets of the Group which exceeded 8% of the

assets ratio under Rule 14.07(1) of the Listing Rules. Details of such financial assistance and

guarantees as required to be disclosed under Rule 13.16 of the Listing Rules are as follows:

– 1 –



Name of the affiliated companies

The Group’s

effective

equity interest

in the affiliated

companies

Amount of

loan due

from or

granted to

affiliated

companies

(note 1)

Amount

guaranteed

by the Group

for banking

facilities

granted to

affiliated

companies

Total

amount of

financial

assistance

and

guarantees

Amounts of

facilities

utilised by

the affiliated

companies

which are

guaranteed by

the Group

Committed

capital

injection

(note 2)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accurate International Land Limited 34.16% 285,714

(note 3)

– 285,714 – –

Alpha Rosy Limited 28.47% 12,226 – 12,226 – –

APAC Resources Limited 47.29% 250,284

(note 4)

– 250,284 – –

Capital Precise Limited 28.47% 336,221 – 336,221 – –

Colour Day International Limited 28.47% 65 – 65 – –

Fifteen Wattle S.à r.l. 36.75% 161,253

(note 5)

– 161,253 – –

Mightyton Property Management Limited 59.49% 227 – 227 – –

Noble-Link Worldwide Inc. 34.16% 450,267 – 450,267 – –

Omicron International Limited 32.27% 64,954 – 64,954 – –

Purple Link Investment Limited 25.00% 22,738 – 22,738 –

Success Frontier Limited 28.47% 61 – 61 – –

Vision Fortitude Limited 28.47% 63 – 63 – –

深圳天安智慧園區運營有限公司
(Shenzhen Tianan Intelligent Park

Operation Co., Ltd.*)

28.47% 1,553 – 1,553 – –

– 2 –



Name of the affiliated companies

The Group’s

effective

equity interest

in the affiliated

companies

Amount of

loan due

from or

granted to

affiliated

companies

(note 1)

Amount

guaranteed

by the Group

for banking

facilities

granted to

affiliated

companies

Total

amount of

financial

assistance

and

guarantees

Amounts of

facilities

utilised by

the affiliated

companies

which are

guaranteed by

the Group

Committed

capital

injection

(note 2)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

天安數碼城（集團）有限公司
(Tian An Cyber Park Group Co., Ltd.*)

28.47% 357,520

(note 6)

– 357,520 – –

深圳天安雲谷投資發展有限公司
(Shenzhen Tian An Cloud Park

Investments Development Co., Ltd.*)

28.47% 914,492

(note 7)

– 914,492 – –

深圳天安雲城投資發展有限公司
(Shenzhen Tian An Cloud City

Investments Development Co., Ltd.*)

28.47% 434,086

(note 7)

– 434,086 – –

東莞長安今宇高爾夫球場俱樂部有限公司
(Dongguan Changan Jinyu Golf Club Co.,

Limited)

42.71% 60,737 – 60,737 – –

麥哲理（南京）房地產開發有限公司
(Accurate (Nanjing) Land Ltd.*)

34.16% 53,362 267,033 320,395 217,842 –

天津天安泛科技園開發有限公司
(Tianjin Tian An Science Parks

Development Ltd.*)

28.47% 521,429

(note 8)

49,451 570,880 9,216 –

香河明鴻房地產開發有限公司
(Xianghe Min-Hoong Real Estate

Development Co., Ltd.*)

28.47% 1,978,022

(note 9)

– 1,978,022 – –

紹興光逸房地產開發有限公司
(Shaoxing Guangyi Property

Development Co., Ltd.*)

23.23% 43,236 – 43,236 – –

– 3 –



Name of the affiliated companies

The Group’s

effective

equity interest

in the affiliated

companies

Amount of

loan due

from or

granted to

affiliated

companies

(note 1)

Amount

guaranteed

by the Group

for banking

facilities

granted to

affiliated

companies

Total

amount of

financial

assistance

and

guarantees

Amounts of

facilities

utilised by

the affiliated

companies

which are

guaranteed by

the Group

Committed

capital

injection

(note 2)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

大連市旅順口區御尊房地產開發有限公司
(Dalian Lvshunkou Yuzun Property

Development Co., Ltd.*)

22.32% 168,925 – 168,925 – –

上海瑞天里企業管理有限公司
(Shanghai Ruitianli Corporate

Management Co., Ltd.*)

39.86% 2,675,587 – 2,675,587 – –

上海薈樾房地產開發有限公司 (note 10)

(Shanghai Huiyue Property Development

Co., Ltd.*)

10.93% 99,988 – 99,988 – 140,044

9,209,494 227,058 140,044

Notes:

1. Except as indicated, these amounts of loan due from or granted to the affiliated companies are unsecured,
non-interest bearing and have no fixed term of repayment.

2. The committed capital injection will be funded by internal resources of the Group.

3. The amount represents a loan bearing interest of 5.5% per annum, is secured by undertakings, property
and assets of the affiliated company and is repayable in March 2028.

4. The amount represents a loan facility bearing interest of Hong Kong Inter-bank Offered Rate plus 3% per
annum, is unsecured and repayable in September 2025.

5. The amount represents a loan bearing interest of 5.4605% per annum, is unsecured and repayable in June
2026.

6. Approximately HK$197,802,000 included in this amount represents loans bearing interest of 5.5% per
annum, are unsecured and repayable in December 2025.

7. These amounts represent loans bearing interest of 5-year Loan Prime Rate plus 1.2% per annum, are
unsecured and repayable in June 2026.

– 4 –



8. Approximately HK$230,769,000 included in this amount represents a loan bearing interest of 9% per

annum, is unsecured and repayable in March 2027.

9. These amounts represent loans bearing interest of 12% per annum, are repayable in May 2028 and

approximately HK$1,923,077,000 is secured by a share charge provided by an indirect joint venture of

the Group while the remaining is unsecured.

10. The establishment of the affiliated company is in progress.

The Company will comply with the disclosure requirements under Rule 13.22 of the Listing

Rules where the circumstances giving rise to the disclosure under Rule 13.16 of the Listing

Rules continue to exist at the Company’s interim period end or annual financial year end.

By Order of the Board

Allied Group Limited

Edwin Lo King Yau

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 19th August, 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Messrs. Lee Seng Hui

(Chief Executive), Edwin Lo King Yau and Mak Pak Hung being the Executive Directors;

Mr. Arthur George Dew (Chairman), Mr. Akihiro Nagahara (Vice Chairman) and Ms. Lee Su Hwei being the

Non-Executive Directors; and Mr. David Craig Bartlett, Mr. Alan Stephen Jones, Ms. Lisa Yang Lai Sum and

Mr. Kelvin Chau Kwok Wing being the Independent Non-Executive Directors.

* For identification purposes only

– 5 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


